

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, ILWU LOCAL 8
AND ILWU LOCAL 40,

and

ICTSI OF OREGON, INC., and PORT OF
PORTLAND,

Cases: 19-CC-082533
19-CD-082461
19-CC-087504
19-CD-087505
19-CC-082744

**RESPONDENTS ILWU'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 3

 I. The ILWU Had A Valid Work Preservation Objective As To Container
 Maintenance In General and the Reefer Work in Particular..... 3

 II. The Carriers Have the Right to Control the Assignment of Reefer Work On Its
 Own Containers 12

 III. The Port Does Not Control the Assignment of Reefer Work on the Carriers’
 Containers 20

 IV. ICTSI Is A Primary Employer, Not An Unoffending Neutral..... 24

 V. The Record Evidence Does Not Support a Finding of Misconduct By ILWU
 Local 40 27

 VI. The ALJ Erred In Denying Respondents’ Motion to Reopen the Record 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. President Lines, Ltd. v. ILWU, Alaska Longshore Div., Unit 60</i> , ---F. Supp. 2d---, 2014 WL 608737 (D. Alaska Feb. 18, 2014)	4, 13
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 734 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984)	8, 14, 16
<i>Bermuda Container Line LTD v. ILA</i> , 192 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3, 9, 11, 14
<i>California Cartage Co. v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>California Cartage</i> ,, 822 F.3d at 1206	11
<i>Edward J. Debartolo Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 463 U.S. 147 (1983).....	26
<i>ILA v. Allied Int'l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	33
<i>ILA v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (J. Skelly Wright),	passim
<i>NLRB v. ILA (“ILA I”)</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	3, 9, 12, 13
<i>NLRB v. ILWU Local 50</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974)	8, 18
<i>New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker's Comp.</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , U.S. 61, 81-82 (1985)	2, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	2
<i>Pittston Stevedoring Corp. v. Dellaventura</i> , 544 F.2d 35(2d Cir. 1976),.....	7

NLRB Cases

<i>ILWU (Cal Cartage)</i> , 208 NLRB 994.....	4, 17
<i>Electrical Workers, Local 501 (Atlas Construction Company)</i> , 216 NLRB 417 (1975)	34
<i>ILA (Dolphin Fowarding, Inc.)</i> , 266 NLRB at 234.....	18, 23
<i>ILWU (Cal Cartage)</i> , 278 NLRB 220 (1986)	passim
<i>Inland Container Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1856 (1985)	35

<i>Int'l. Ass'n of Machinists, District Lodge 190, Local Lodge 1414 (SSA Terminal LLC),</i> 344 NLRB 1018 (2005)	11
<i>Local 19 (Albin Stevedore Co.),</i> 144 NLRB 1443 (1963)	6
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local No. 50,</i> 244 NLRB 275 (1979)	6, 24
<i>Norton Health Care Inc. d/b/a Norton Audubon Hosp. & Norton Suburban Hosp.,</i> 350 NLRB 648 (2007)	35
<i>Shipowners' Association,</i> 7 NLRB 1002 (1938)	32
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local No. 367 (Quality Food Centers, Inc.),</i> 333 NLRB 771 (2001)	29
